

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

-----x

JESUS RAMOS and NORMA DOLSON, Individually and as Parents and Co-Administrators of the Estate of FRANCINE E. ARAMOS, deceased; and JOSEPH GRAY, JR. and IRENE GRAY, Individually and as Parents and Co-Administrators of the Estate of TREVOR D. GRAY, deceased; and EDWARD KETROW, Individually and as Parent and Administrator of the Estate of KORY KETROW, deceased,

5:16-cv-00304 (JFL)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P.; WAL-MART STORES EAST INC.; NICOLE ANN EVERETT; ADDIEL JAVIER; and JOHN DOE WALMART CASHIER,

Defendants.

-----x

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO REMAND

Molly Thomas-Jensen (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christina K. Canto*
Office of the Public Advocate for the City of New York
1 Centre Street, 15th Floor North
New York, NY 10007
212-669-4092
mthomas-jensen@pubadvocate.nyc.gov
ccanto@pubadvocate.nyc.gov

Attorney for Amici Curiae

**Law Graduate, not yet admitted to practice law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CONSENT OF PARTIES vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... x

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. As This District Has Previously Determined, Litigating The Scope Or Applicability Of An Embedded Federal Question Will Disrupt The Federal-State Balance 2

II. Federal Question Jurisdiction Fails Because The Present Case Does Not Necessarily Raise A Federal Issue That Is Actually Disputed And Substantial 5

A. No federal question is “necessarily raised” by Plaintiffs’ negligence claim because it is merely an alternate theory to Plaintiffs’ purely state-law claim of ordinary negligence..... 5

B. The federal question is not “actually disputed” because there is no controversy respecting the validity, construction, or effect of § 922(b)(1)..... 7

 1. There is no actual dispute respecting the construction of § 922(b)(1)..... 7

 2. There is no actual dispute respecting the effect of § 922(b)(1) 10

 3. There is no actual dispute respecting the validity of § 922(b)(1) 10

C. The federal question is not “substantial,” according to the substantiality factors 11

 a. *The federal government has little interest in this case*..... 12

 b. *The federal issue in this case is not dispositive* 14

 c. *No other factors weigh in favor of finding that the issue is substantial*..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	1
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-191	vi
New York City Charter § 10.....	vi
New York City Charter § 24.....	vi
